

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GAZUL PRODUCCIONES SL UNIPERSONAL,

Petitioner,

v.

SHEDDF2-FL5 LLC,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
District Court of Appeal of Florida, Third District**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Dwayne A. Robinson
Counsel of Record
KOZYAK TROPIN & THROCKMORTON, LLP
2525 Ponce De Leon Blvd., 9th Floor
Miami, FL 33134
(305) 377-0659
drobinson@kttlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Basic Due Process Principles	9
1. The Decision Below Conflicts With Rulings Of The Federal Courts Of Appeals.....	9
2. The Decision Below Conflicts With Rulings Of State Courts	11
3. The Florida Decisions The Florida Appellate Court Initially Relied Upon Do Not Alter These Well Accepted Principles in U.S. Courts.....	12
B. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address An Important Issue On Service Of Process	14
CONCLUSION	16

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS AND ORDERS

Opinion, Third District Court of Appeal State of Florida (August 30, 2023)	1a
Order Denying Defendant's Motion for Relief, Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida (May 12, 2022).....	3a
Bench Ruling on Personal Service, Hearing Transcript (April 26, 2022)	5a
Amended Default Final Judgment, Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida (October 20, 2020)	30a

REHEARING ORDERS

Order Denying Motion for Rehearing, Third District Court of Appeal, State of Florida (February 7, 2024)	36a
Order Denying Motion for Rehearing En Banc, Third District Court of Appeal, State of Florida (February 7, 2024)	38a

OTHER DOCUMENTS

Defendant Gazul Producciones SL Unipersonal's Motion to Quash Service of Process and Vacate Defaults (January 7, 2021).....	40a
---	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Abers v. Rohrs</i> , 217 Cal. App. 4th 1199 (2013)	11
<i>Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC v. Zelyakovsky</i> , 163 N.Y.S.3d 166 (App. Div. 2022)	12
<i>Blachy v. Butcher</i> , 221 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Blessing v. Chandrasekhar</i> , 988 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Cont'l Bank, N.A. v. Meyer</i> , 10 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Datskow v. Teledyn, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 1298 (2d Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Gazul Producciones SL Unipersonal v. SheddF2-FL5 LLC</i> , 2023 WL 5597315 (Fla. 3d DCA 2023)	2
<i>Gazul Producciones SL Unipersonal v. SHEDDF2-FL5 LLC</i> , 2024 WL 468785 (Fla. 3d DCA 2024)	1
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 10 Cal. App. 4th 1043 (1992)	11

<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. & Pro. Regul., Bd. of Accountancy,</i> 512 U.S. 136 (1993)	8
<i>IMC Const. Co. v. Mitchell,</i> 879 S.E.2d 105 (Ga. Ct. App. 2023)	11
<i>Laura M. Watson, P.A. v. Stewart Tilghman Fox & Bianchi, P.A.,</i> 162 So. 3d 102 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Murphy Brothers, Inc. v. Michette Pipe Stringing, Inc.,</i> 526 U.S. 344 (1996)	2, 3
<i>Music on Wheels, LLC v. SHEDDF2-FL5,</i> 2023 WL 2998430 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Apr. 19, 2023)	7
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti,</i> 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	8
<i>Parra v. Raskin,</i> 647 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	13
<i>Rice v. Nova Biomedical Corp.,</i> 38 F.3d 909 (7th Cir.1994)	10
<i>Sewell v. Colee,</i> 132 So. 3d 1186 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014)	14
<i>Starks v. Howard,</i> 611 So. 2d 52 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	12, 13
<i>Stone & Land Livestock Co. v. HBE, LLP,</i> 962 N.W.2d 903 (Neb. 2011)	12

<i>Summers v. Wasdin</i> , 788 S.E.2d 573 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016).....	12
<i>Trs. of Cent. Laborers' Welfare Fund v. Lowery</i> , 924 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 1110 (Fla. 2014).....	8
<i>Yeldell v. Tutt</i> , 913 F.2d 533 (8th Cir.1990)	10
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	2
Fla. Const., Art. V, §3(b)(3)	8
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)–(5), (h)(1)	10
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140(b)(2)–(5), (h)(1)	10
